#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2608871

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BORIS KAI-TIK CHAN	10/09/2013
ALLAN BARIL	10/09/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	XTREME LABS INC.
Street Address:	69 YONGE STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 600
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5E 1K3

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14075609

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)789-7552 2158646336 Phone:

Email: ipdocket@whiteandwilliams.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP

Address Line 1: 1650 MARKET STREET, SUITE 1800

Address Line 2: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0033633-00013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ARI S. INDIK
Signature:	/Ari S. Indik/
	PATENT

**REEL: 031570 FRAME: 0365** 

502563115

Date:	11/08/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assign13#page1.tif source=Assign13#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031570 FRAME: 0366

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For \$1.00 and other consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we acknowledge that we have assigned and do hereby assign to:

Xtreme Labs Inc. 69 Yonge Street Suite 600 Toronto, Ontario Canada M5E 1K3

11. 1 2 1 2 2 2 2

all our right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) described and/or claimed in US patent application number 61/796,320, filed November 8, 2012

# titled SYSTEM AND METHOD OF SECURE FILE SHARING USING P2P

and to any and all letters patent or patents of the United States, Canada and all other countries of the world that may be granted for the invention(s) and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part of said applications, including all applications claiming priority to the above application, and any reissues and extensions of said letters patent or patents.

Without further consideration, but at the expense of the assignee, its successors or assigns, we undertake to do such things and sign such documents as are required to fully vest title to the invention, and any patents to issue for the invention, whether from the application referred to above, another application, a division or reissue, or other wise, in the assignee, its successors or assigns.

Date: / 4/ 4/ 2013	Name of inventor: Boris Kai-Tik Chan			
<u> </u>	(signature of inventor)			
STATEMENT OF WITNESS				
TOLONTO, ON	CANADA who is known to me, execute the above			
personally present and did	see Boris Kai-Tik Chan, who is known to me, execute the above			
assignment.				
	Signature of Witness			

PATENT REEL: 031570 FRAME: 0367

#### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

**CONTINUATION SHEET** 

Date: <u>0.7 9 2013</u>

Name of inventor: Allan Baril

(signature of additional inventor)

## STATEMENT OF WITNESS

1. YOUSOF CHOWDITARY, whose full post office address is 69 Youge ST was personally present and did see Allan Baril, who is known to me, execute the above assignment.

Signature of Whitness

PATENT REEL: 031570 FRAME: 0368

**RECORDED: 11/08/2013**